No. 141, Original

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

♦

♦

٠

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S RESPONSE TO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

HECTOR H. BALDERAS New Mexico Attorney General TANIA MAESTAS Deputy Attorney General CHOLLA KHOURY Assistant Attorney General P.O. Drawer 1508 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 505-239-4672 MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.* LUIS ROBLES SUSAN BARELA Special Assistant Attorney General Robles Rael & Anaya 500 Marquette Ave NW #700 Albuquerque, NM 87102 <u>marcus@roblesrael.com</u> 505-242-2228

*Counsel of Record

December 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS1
I. RESPONSE TO THE UNITED STATES' STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 1
II. ADDITIONAL MATERIAL FACTS 11
ARGUMENT11
I. STANDARD OF DECISION
A. Standard for Summary Judgment11
B. Standard for Injunctive Relief
II. THE UNITED STATES' POSITION WOULD CHANGE THE COMPACT APPORTIONMENT
III. THE COMPACTING STATES ANTICIPATED THE DEVELOPMENT AND USE OF GROUNDWATER BELOW ELEPHANT BUTTE RESERVOIR
A. The Compacting States Intended the Conjunctive Use of Surface Water and Groundwater on Project Acreage
1. The Plain Language of the Compact Supports the Use of Supplemental Groundwater to Satisfy Irrigation Demands
2. The Negotiation History Reveals an Intent to Allow Development of Water Supplies, Including Groundwater
3. The Course of Performance Confirms that Both States Understood the Compact to Allow Supplemental Groundwater to Satisfy Irrigation Demands
a. Conjunctive Groundwater Use for Irrigation
b. Neither Reclamation Nor Texas Objected to Groundwater Use in Either State 27
c. Project Allocation Methods Confirm the Intention to Allow Groundwater Use 28
4. Background Principles Support the Use of Groundwater for Project Purposes 29
B. In the Alternative, the United States and the States Acquiesced to Groundwater Pumping Throughout the Project
IV. THE UNITED STATES MISTAKENLY ARGUES THAT THE COMPACT REQUIRES AN INFLOW-OUTFLOW METHODOLOGY TO APPORTION THE WATER BELOW ELEPHANT BUTTE

A. The Compact Relies on Project Operations to Apportion Rio Grande Surface Water Below Elephant Butte Reservoir
1. Depletion Limits in Compacts Must Be Established by Clear Language
2. The States Rejected an Inflow-Outflow Methodology Below Elephant Butte Reservoir
B. By Seeking to Curtail Groundwater Pumping in New Mexico, the United States Ignores Principles of Conjunctive Use and Western Water Administration
1. To Constitute an Injury, Depletions Must Reduce Project Deliveries to Texas 42
2. The Project Does Not Include a Groundwater Right
V. THE UNITED STATES IS NOT ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 46
A. Material Issues of Fact Preclude Summary Judgment
B. The United States' Request for an Injunction is Premature at Best
C. The United States Seeks to Enjoin the Very Conduct it Caused
D. The United States Has Failed to Establish a Cognizable Danger of a Recurrent Violation
E. The Balance of Hardships Strongly Weigh in Favor of Denial
VI. NEW MEXICO'S ADMINISTRATIVE STRUCTURE BELOW ELEPHANT BUTTE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE COMPACT AND IS SUFFICIENT TO ENSURE COMPACT COMPLIANCE
A. New Mexico Has the Administrative Structure in Place to Administer Groundwater in Compliance with the Compact
B. The New Mexico State Engineer Has Proactively Expanded the Administrative Structure in the Lower Rio Grande to a Support Sustainable Water Supply
C. Texas Lacks Any Effective Groundwater Administration in the Lower Rio Grande 57
VII. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, BOTH STATES MUST ACCOUNT FOR AND BE CHARGED FOR DEPLETIONS CAUSED BY ACTIONS WITHIN THEIR BORDERS 60
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

Alabama v. North Carolina, 560 U.S. 330 (2010)11, 18, 23, 36, 38
California v. Nevada, 447 U.S. 125 (1980)
City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)
City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation, 544 U.S. 197 (2005)
Connecticut v. Massachusetts, 282 U.S. 660 (1931)12
eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388 (2006)12, 46
<i>Georgia v. South Carolina</i> , 497 U.S. 376 (1990)
Harrisonville v. W.S. Dickey Clay Mfg. Co., 289 U.S. 334 (1933)12
Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co., 304 U.S. 92 (1938)16
Kansas v. Colorado, 514 U.S. 673 (1995)
Kansas v. Nebraska, 574 U.S. 445 (2015)
Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., 512 U.S. 753 (1994)
Maine Community Health Options v. United States, 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)
Massachusetts v. New York, 271 U.S. 65 (1926)
Montana v. Wyoming, 563 U.S. 368 (2011)
Montana v. Wyoming, No. 137 Orig., Final Report of the Special Master (Jan. 10, 2018)
Montana v. Wyoming, 136 S. Ct. 1034 (2016)
Montana v. Wyoming, 138 S. Ct. 758 (2018)
Nebraska v. Wyoming, 325 U.S. 665 (1945)
Nebraska v. Wyoming, 507 U.S. 1049 (1993)11, 33, 34
New Jersey v. New York, 523 U.S. 767 (1998)

Ohio v. Kentucky, 410 U.S. 641 (1973)	
Oklahoma v. New Mexico, 501 U.S. 221 (1991)	19
Tarrant Reg. Water Dist. v. Hermann, 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	
Texas v. New Mexico, No. 9 Orig., 344 U.S. 906 (1952)	
Texas v. New Mexico and Colorado, No. 29 Orig., 389 U.S. 1000 (1967)	
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018)	15, 35, 38, 61
U.S. v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	
Virginia v. Maryland, 540 U.S. 56 (2003)	
Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	
Winter v. NRDC, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12, 46
Wyoming v. Colorado, 309 U.S. 572 (1940)	

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Houston & T.C. Ry. v. East, 81 S.W. 279 (Tex. 1904)	59
New Mexico v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist., No. D-307-CV-96-888 (N.M. 3d Jud. Dist. Sept. 24, 1996)	56
Edwards Aquifer Auth. v. Day, 369 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. 2012)	59
Kaiser Steel Corp. v. W.S. Ranch Co., 467 P.2d 986 (N.M. 1970)	42
Sipriano v. Great Spring Waters of America, Inc., 1 S.W.3d 75 (Tex. 1999)	59
State ex rel. Martinez v. City of Las Vegas, 89 P.3d 47 (N.M. 2004)	54
Templeton v. Pecos Valley Artesian Conservancy Dist., 332 P.2d 465 (N.M. 1958)	43
Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass'n v. D'Antonio, 289 P.3d 1232 (N.M. 2012)	54
Worley v. U.S. Borax & Chem. Corp., 428 P.2d 651 (N.M. 1967)	43
Yeo v. Tweedy, 286 P. 970 (N.M. 1929)	43

CODES, STATUTES, RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56		46
NMSA 1978, § 72-2-	1 (1982)	54
NMSA 1978, § 72-2-9	9.1 (2003)	8, 56

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David H. Getches, Water Law in a Nutshell110 (4th ed. 2009)	43
Ira G. Clark, Water in New Mexico: A History of its Management and Use 234 (1987)30,	41
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202(4) (1981)	23
Water Data Interactive provided by the Taxas Water Development Poord evailable	ot

 The State of New Mexico responds in opposition to the United States of America's Motion

for Partial Summary Judgment and Memorandum in Support of Motion for Partial Summary

Judgment (Nov. 5, 2020) ("U.S. Br."). For the reasons stated herein, the motion should be denied.
